**WHEREAS** Robert Swayze has periodically served the City of Mississauga as external legal counsel and as Integrity Commissioner for many years;

**AND WHEREAS** Mr. Swayze has resigned from his position as Integrity Commissioner for the City of Mississauga, effective March 22, 2023, in order to focus on serving his many other municipal clients;

**AND WHEREAS** in the event of a vacancy, s. 223.3(1.1) of the Municipal Act, 2001 permits a municipality to use the services of the Integrity Commissioner of another municipality;

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of the Corporation of the City of Mississauga thanks Robert Swayze for his service and ENACTS as follows:

- 1. That the City Clerk is directed to engage in a competitive procurement process for the selection and appointment of a new Integrity Commissioner for the City of Mississauga, for a term ending June 30, 2025;
- 2. That the firm Principles Integrity is hereby appointed Integrity Commissioner for the City of Mississauga, on an interim basis, to carry out all of the duties set out is s.223.3 to 223.8 inclusive of the Municipal Act, 2001, in an independent manner, and to serve until such time as the procurement process is complete and Council appoints a new Integrity Commissioner:
- 3. That the Mayor and City Clerk be authorized to execute a professional services agreement with Principles Integrity, in a form satisfactory to the City Solicitor; and
- 4. That by-law 0137-2021 is rescinded.